
INSTALLATION  INSTRUCTIONS

CB6133A



1

3.2mm

6mm



F

J

A

CC

B

FF

K

AA

BB

II

M

EE

C

I
EG

L

DD

HH

H

D

GG

A B

C D E

J

IHGF

AA BB

CC DD EEFF GG

LK NM

HH II

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

AA
BB
CC
DD
EE
FF
GG
HH
II

ITEM

WALL JAMB
HEADER

BOTTOM TRACK
TOP FRAME

BOTTOM FRAME
SIDE FRAME

CORNER GUIDE
TOWEL BAR

RETAINER #1
RETAINER #2

MIDDLE FRAME
GASKET SEAL

PLASTIC GASKET
#6 X 1-1/2” SCREW

#8 X 1-1/2” SCREW
#8-32 X 3/8” SCREW

#6 X 3/8” SCREW
#6 X 3/4” SCREW
WALL ANCHOR
NYLON ROLLER

BUMPER
TOWEL BAR SUPPORT

PLASTIC GUIDE INSERT

PARTS DESCRIPTION
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Assembly Drawing



STEP 1  - Bottom track installation

I. Measure the opening along the tub or the shower base rim.

II. Cut the bottom track (C) 11/16” (17.5 mm) shorter than the
opening.

Attention: Cut the end of the bottom track that is closests
to the shower head, in order to have the notch on the
opposite side.
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STEP 2  - Bottom track position

I. Temporarily place the bottom track (C) on the tub or the
shower base rim near as possible of the shower base exte-
rior edge.

II. Stand the wall jambs (A) vertically.

III. With a pencil, mark the position of the bottom track for
future reference.
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STEP 3  - Wall jamb installation

Level wall jamb (A).

Mark it’s position and drill the holes.

Drill bits: - Ceramic tile wall:  7/32’’ (5mm) carbite bit.
- Dry wall:  3/16” (4.8 mm)
- Plastic: 1/8’’ (3,2mm)

Repeat for other wall jamb.

STEP 4  - Silicone application

I. Caulk the bottom track (C) along its full length under the
track.

II. Place track in its correct position, using the reference mark
made in step 2.

III. Apply masking tape to allow silicone to dry.

IV. Wipe away excess silicone.
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STEP 6  - Header installation

I. Measure the opening along the top of the wall jambs (A).

II. Cut the header (B) 1/16” (2 mm) shorter than the opening
along the top of the wall jambs.

III. Install the header (B) over the wall jambs.

STEP 5  - Fasten wall jambs
I. Insert wall anchors (EE) and secure the wall jambs (A)

with screws (AA).

II. Insert the plastic gasket (M) on the inner side of the wall
jamb (A) located on the side closest to the shower head.

III. Insert gasket seal over (L) the central tab of the wall
jamb (A).
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STEP 7  - Rollers installation

I. Secure the rollers (FF) in the mid section of the graded
grooves on the top frame (D) with screws (BB).

II. If necessary adjust the levelling of your door by reposition-
ing the rollers in the upper or lower grooves as required.

III. Repeat theese operations for each roller.
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STEP 8  - Installation des panneaux
Note:  The inside panel must be on the side closest to
the shower head.

I. From inside the tub, hang the exterior panel so that its
rollers rest in the header (B) groove.  Raise the panel
slightly to position it onto the bottom track (C).

II. Install middle and interior panels as shown on illustration.

III. If required, adjust rolling of panels by repositioning the
rollers as mentioned earlier in step 7.
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STEP 12  - Silicone application

I. Apply silicone between the front lip of the wall jambs
(A) and the bottom track (C).

Only apply silicone to the outside of the unit.

Do not obstruct the drainage notch on bottom
track.

II. Allow the caulking to set 24 hours before using the
unit.
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STEP 10  - Towel bar supports

I. Insert the tab of one of the towel bar supports 
notch of each door side frame 
support until it clicks into place.(

II. Slide the towel bar 
the appropriate screws 

III. Repeat with the other towel bar.
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STEP 11  - Bumpers installation

I. Place the self-adhesive bumpers (GG)
tom of the wall jamb (A).

Ensure that the side frame (F) of exterior panel make
contact, with the bumpers (GG) when in closed posi
tion.
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STEP 9  - Plastic guides & retainers 

I. Insert the two plastic guides (II) into the slots provided on
the retainer (FIG. A).

II. Hook the retainer #1 (I) into the upper channel of the bot-
tom track (C), and then into channel of the bottom frame
(E) of the middle panel (FIG. B).

III. Secure with screws (CC).

IV. Repeat these operations for retainer # 2 (J) on the interior
panel in the lower channel of the bottom track (C) (FIG. C).
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